
Amendment No. 9 
to 

Contract No. 5600 NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) 
andthe 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be November 1, 2017 
through October 31, 2018. No options will remain. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is 
recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount 

Initial Term: 11/01/2008 - 10/31/2009 
$5,469.00 $5,469.00 

Amendment No. 1: Option 1 - Extension 
11/01/2009-10/31/2010 $5,469.00 $10,938.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 - Extension 
11/01/2010 - 10/31 /2011 $5,633.00 $16,571.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 - Extension 
11/01/2011-10/31/2012 $5,633.00 $22,204.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 - Extension 
11/01/2012 -10/31/2013 $5,633.00 $27,837.00 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 - Extension 
11/01/2013-10/31/2014 $5,633.00 $33,470.00 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 - Extension 
11 /01 /2014 - 10/31 /2015 $5,633.00 $39, 103.00 
Amendment No. 7: Option 7 - Extension 
11 /01 /2015 - 10/31 /2016 $5,633.00 $44,736.00 
Amendment No. 8: Option 8 - Extension 
11 /01 /2016 - 10/31 /2017 $5,633.00 $50,369.00 
Amendment No. 9: Option 9 - Extension 
11/01/2017 -10/31/2018 $5,633.00 $56,002.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from 
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Name:,---""'=-'--'-''-"~--'-+--'-='-­
Authorized Representati e 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
124 W. 81

" Street, Ste. 310 
Austin, Texas 78701 



Amendment No. 8 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 1, 2016, the term for 
the extension option will be November 1, 2016 to October 31, 2017 and there is one remaining option. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract authorization is 
recapped below: 

Term 
Basic Term: 11/01/08-10/31/09 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
11/01/09-10/31/10 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
11/01/10 -10/31/11 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
11/01/11 -10/31/12 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
11/01/12-10/31/13 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
11/01/13-10/31/14 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 
11/1/14-10/31/15 
Amendment No. 7: Option 7 
11/1/15-10/31/16 
Amendment No. 8: Option 8 
11/1/16-10/31/17 

3.0 MBEIW BE goals were not established for this contract. 

Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
$5,469.00 $5,469.00 

$5,469.00 $10,938.00 

$5,633.00 $16,571.00 

$5,633.00 $22,204.00 

$5,633.00 $27,837.00 

$5,633.00 $33,470.00 

$5,633.00 $39,103.00 

$5,633.00 $44,736.00 

$5,633.00 $50,369.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List 
of Parties Excluded from .Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced 
contract. 

Signature & Date: 

������������������ Linell Goodin-Bro 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 



Amendment No. 7 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI} 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 1, 2015, the term for 
the extension option will be November 1, 2015 to October 31,2016 and there are two remaining options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract authorization is 
recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 11/01/08-10/31/09 $5,469.00 $5,469.00 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
11/01/09-10131110 $5469.00 $10,938.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
11/01/10-10131/11 $5,633.00 $16,571.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
11/01/11 -10/31/12 $5 633.00 $22,204.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
11/01/12-10/31/13 $5,633.00 $27 837.00 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
11/01/13-10/31/14 $5,633.00 $33,470.00 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 
11/1/14-10/31/15 $5,633.00 $39103.00 
Amendment No. 7: Option 7 
11/1/15-10/31/16 $5,633.00 $44,736.00 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA} List 
of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the 
contract. 

Signature & Date: 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI} 
10 MusicSQ E 
Nashville, TN 37203-4399 



Amendment No. 6 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 1, 2014, 
the term for the extension option will be November 1, 2014 to October 31, 2015 and there are three remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 11/01/08- 10/31/09 $5,469.00 $5,469.00 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
11/01/09-10/31/10 $5,469.00 $10,938.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
11/01/10-10/31/11 $5,633.00 $16,571.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
11/01/11 - 10/31/12 $5,633.00 $22,204.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
11/01/12-10/31/13 $5,633.00 $27,837.00 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
11/01/13-10/31/14 $5,633.00 $33,470.00 
Amendment No. 6: Option 6 
11/1/14-10/31/15 $5,633.00 $39,103.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Printed Name: VJi ffre.j :t. Av. rrn u 
Authorized Representative 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) 
10 Music SQ E 
Nashville, TN 37203-4399 

~S~ig_na_t~ur~e=&~D_a~t~e=~~~~~~-=~~~~~~~~~/) 
Shawn Willett, Corporate Contract Compliance Man 
IT Procurement Team 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 



Amendment No.I 5 t)u 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. {BMI) 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract Effective November 1, 2013, 
the term for the extension option will be November 1, 2013 to October 31, 2014 and there are four remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 11/01/08-10/31/09 $5469.00 $5 469.00 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
11/01/09- 10/31/10 $5469.00 $10 938.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
11/01/10- 10/31/11 $5 633.00 $16 571.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
11/01/11 -10/31/12 $5 633.00 $22 204.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
11/01/12-10/31/13 $5,633.00 $27 837.00 
Amendment No. 5: Option 5 
11/01/13-10/31/14 $5,633.00 $33,470.00 

3.0 MBEIWBEgoals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contract 

Signature & Date: 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) 
10 Music sa E 
Nashville, TN 37203-4399 

Signature & Date: 



Amendment No. 4 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. {BMI) 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 1, 2012, 
the term for the extension option will be November 1, 2012 to October 31, 2013 and there are five remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 11/01/08- 10/31/09 $5,469.00 $5,469.00 
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 
11/01 /09-10/31/10 $5,469.00 $10,938.00 
Amendment No.2: Option 2 
11/01/10- 10/31/11 $5,633.00 $16,571 .00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 3 
11/01/11 - 10/31/12 $5,633.00 $22,204.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 4 
11/01/12- 10/31/13 $5,633.00 $27,837.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contract. 

Signature & Date: 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) 
10 Music SQ E 
Nashville, TN 37203-4399 

Signature & Date: 

Debbie Depaul, Contract Compliance Superviosr 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 



Amendment No.3 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BM!) 
and the 

City of Austin 

1. 0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 1 , 2011 , 
the term for the extension option will be November 1. 2011 to October 31, 2012 and there are six remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term 
Basic Term: 11/01/08-10/31/09 
Amendment 
11/01/09-1 
Am'Emctm-enr--
11/01/10-1 
Amendment 
11/01111-1 

No. 1: Option 1 
0/31/10 
No. 2: OPtion 2 
0/31/11 
No. 3: Option 3 
0/31/12 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
$5,469.00 $5,469.00 -

$5.469.00 $10,938.00 

$5,633.00 $16,571.0.0 

$5,633.00 . $22~04.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) Ust of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated Into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract ;\ 

Signature & Date: Signature & Date: ( 
~~~~--~~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Printed Name: Cynthia Gonzales, Con act Compliance 
Authorized Representative City of Austin 

Purchasing Office 

Broadcast Music Inc (BMI) 
10 Music SQ E 
Nashville, TN 37203-4399 

cc: Michael S. (Mick) Osborne, Specialist Senior Buyer 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 



Amendment NO. 2 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 1, 2010, 
the term for the extension option will be November 1, 2010 to October 31 , 2011 and there are seven remaining 
options. 

2.0 The price increase submitted by Broadcast Music Inc. (8MI) is acceptable . The extension includes a 3% increase 
in the unit price. 

3.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,633.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amou~t _ _ . Total Contract Amount 

r 
Basic Term: 11/01/08 -10/31/09 $5,469.00 _______ ---'-$_5'-.4..;...69.:......_00--1 
Amendment NO. 1: Option 1 
11101/09 - 10/31/10 --- ._~5.46~ .00 t $~O ,9~8::l'00 

[ Amendment No. 2: Option 2 
11/01/10 - 1 O/31 . ..:../1..:..1 ________ ----'~ __ ..:....$5.'_l., 6_'_~ 3.:.....3_.0-,0--l._ __.$16.571 .0L 

4.0 MBEIVVBE goals were not established for this contract. 

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its prinCipals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) list of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin . 

6.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SiGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-

./7/ ~/ / (1/ I 
referenced contract. //;/1 
Signature & Date: / /'tJW-e--c ~~O-dirlO Signature & Date: 

Printed Name: T/10M"S G. 8/lIM sia r -C-yn- t-h-ia- G-o-n-z-a-'e-s-\, :->'b9Y-f,<~"",",-,'-'-"'I.~"'-'-+ 
Authorized Representative City of Austin 

V. f.(t-'efl\S)"j Purchasing Office 

Broadcast Music Inc. (8MI) 
10 Music sa E 
Nashville, TN 37203-4399 

cc: Michael S. (Mick) Osborne, Specialist Senior Buyer 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 

NS090000046 amd 2 SEA.doc LH 



Amendment No. 1 
of 

Contract No. NS090000046 
for 

Musical Production Services 
between 

Broadcast Music Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the abolJe~referenced contract. Effective November 1, 2009. 
the term for the extension option will be November 1, 2009 to October 31, 2010 and there are eight remaining 
options. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $5,469.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

3.0 MBE/WBE goais were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Selvices 
Administration (GSA) list of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 AU other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment iS,hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contract. i.S- (i I 

~-.. r~? / J n/ . 
Signature & Date: /-':"~:(-J.,.> l ;?V J 0'\ r',o _~ Signature & 

-/ iJ.2. l'"l.t""~ <> - _ ....... -'-......-,. ------..J...l~~H~==¥::::.::.-'---;t:::e..:Jc..... 
Printed Name: --».0'1/;,;,;: 6: 41.'1t!St~S Michael S. (Mick) Os 
Authorized Representative V. f, I t,'-c f/lS"t1) City of Austin 

0,/ ~ d- j -0 cr . Purchasing Office 

Broadcast Music Inc. 
10 Music SO E 
Nashville, TN 37203-4399 

NS090000cw.; amd 1 B.::.A.doc LH 

Reviewed and Approved 
_fl_/s ________________ .. __ . __ 

Cynthia Gonzales Date 



Ci ty of nustin 

Financial and Administrative Services Department 
Purchasing Office 
P. O. Box 1088, Austin, TX 78767 

July 30, 2009 

Mr. Jeff Burrow 
BMI 
10 Music Square East 
Nashville, 1N 37203 

Re: Solicitation No. N/A 
BMI Licensing Agreement 

Dear Mr. Burrow: 

(512) 974-2500 

The Purchasing Office has approved the execution of a contract with your company for the 
above-referenced item as follows: 

Responsible Department: Communication and Technology Management 
Department Contact Person: Kevin Bums 
Department Contact Email Address: Kevin.bums@ci.austin.tx.us 
Department Contact Telephone: (512) 974-1483 

Project Name: BMI Licensing Agreement 
Contractor Name: BMI 
Contract Number: NS090000046 
Contract Period: November 1, 2008 through October 31 , 2009 
Dollar Amount NTE $5,469.00 
Extension Options: Nine automatic renewals 
Requisition Number: RQS 5600 09032300408 
Solicitation Number: N/A 

Agenda Item Number: N/A 
Council Approval Date: N/A 

Attached is a copy of all contract terms and conditions. Thank you for your interest in doing 
business with the City of Austin. If you have any questions regarding this contract, please 
contact me at (512) 974-2995. 

Sincerely, 

Mick Osborne, Specialist Sr. Buyer 
Purchasing Office 
Finance and Administrative Services Department 
Enclosure 

j<2.-('~ ~v(L~C ~ 
(0 \~_ 4<> l-

1---c:a-~ £.,.. 

f/rt'll3' 

The Ci()' O/AIiStill is CO 111 milled to compliance lI'itl! the A merica liS ll'ith Disahililies Act 
Reasollable IIlOcbjlc{/tilms all" eqllal {lccess to cOlllmrlllicatiollS lI'iIl be jlrodded II/JOII rel/llest. 



From:Broadcast Musie len , 615 401 2404 03 ' l200911 :16 #174 P.002/005 

11/04/04 10 : 25 FAX 512 499 2091 COA INFO SYS OFFICE @002 

I ~l"6d,OS, IfEI 
BMI

~ Music 
Perfonnance 
Agreement 

1. CfFINmONS 

LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL 
ENTITIES 

I U:J)311i GE I 
http:/Mww.bri1I.oom 

(e) LICENSEE $nlllllnclude the named en/lty end My oflts coneUtuenl bodies, departments, agencl'" or leagues. 
(b) Pramlsos meana bufJdtng$, ho&pltale, alrport8, zoos, museums, athletic faCl!lUee, and- rSCt$allonal facllltles, Ineludlng, but not 

Ilmhed to, communl1y cente,.., P&fI(s, swtmmlng JKIOla, and .k8tlnQ rlnkA owned andlor operated by UCENSeE lind lIlY alte wIli<:h 
hae been e~eglld by UCENSEE for use by UCENSEE. 

(e) Recorded MUllc mean. musto which It performed allhe Premises by means olher than by Ilv. musicians whl) are performing at 
the Premises, including, bUt not limited 10 (1) compact disc, audio reoord or audio tapa players (bUt not Including 1uk&bOxes'): (2) 
videotape, videodisc or DVO players; (3) music llal10rmed as an IIccompanlment 10 karaoke; (4) the recaption and communlcetJon 
at lhe premiaell of radio or televl8lon tfIIntmlulona 'Mllch orlgtnate OIJtei~e the Prcml~e8, and which are nol e)(empt undet the 
Copyrfght LaW: or (II) II muslc-on-hDld 1Iitphona system operated by LICENSEE at the Pllunlles. 

(d) LIve Entertalnm.nt meant music that Is performod at the Premlsell by musTclans, alngera and/or othor performers. 
(8) BMI Rtperiol", meane all copyrlghlecS II'IU1ilcal coJ'llpOSUIQIlo wrlltan and/or published by BMI affillate5 or members of 8MI· 

arnWitled foreign perfOtmlno rigl\lt 4Oeletlea, IllCIudlng compoanlons wr1I\QO Dr publIshed during the Term or Ihl. Agreement end of 
wltlch 8MI ha. the rtghllo bnse non-dramatlc public pariolm8l1cas. 

(f) Eventa cnd Functions mlan9 any actlvtty conducted, ip01IIIMld, or pt68l1nted by or undar the auspIe4ls of LICENSEE. Except 
as HI forth In Parltgraph 2 (d) below, 'Evente' and 'Punctlons' shall lnoIude, but are not IImlled 10. 8srObIcs end exercise claG&8S, 
athleUo e'Venta, dances and other social avanls, ooncoerts, featiwls, arts 'end crafts faIrs, and paradee held under tha auaploes of. 
O!' sponsored or promoted by, UCENSEE on the P,errlsea. 

(g) Spol:laI Event. meane musical evenls, conoerta, shows, pageants, sporting evante, raaUvala, competiUons, and olher IIVOnts of 
limited duration presented by LICENSEE for which Ille ·Gt081 Revenus" (as doflned In Schedulll B) of such Spllcla! Ev.nt 
exceeds $25.000. . 

2. BMIGRANr 
(II) BMI grant. and LIOENSEE aocepta a non-exclualv. Ileanae to perform, present or cause tile live and/or recoJded pUblic 

pMfonnance on the 'Pl9rn1ses" and al "Events" and 'Funcllona', and not elsewhere or otherwise, non-dramatlc n,"dillons of the 
soperele musIcal composNloni In !he "BMI R8pertolre". The performances liCensed u~r this Agreement may be by means of 
l.I'Ie Entertainment" or ·Rewroed Music', 

(b) 7I)ls license does not authorize (1) nIB broadcesUno, telecasllng or trllnsmlulon or retren&mlaslon by wire, tntemet, website or 
olherwtse, of rendition. of mu,lcal composillot14 In 8MI'. Repertoire to persona outside of the Preml~a, other lhen by m~ of a 
muskxJII-l1old telepl100a system operated by LICENSEE althe Premise,: and (2) perlormances by meens of background musIc 
(auch lit Mumk) Of othor .eMen deBverad to the ?ramloel. Nothing In this Paragraph shall bit deomed 10 limit LICENSEE's light ' 
to tran,mIt rendliiona of mualCiJI composJUons In the BMl Repertoire 10 thole who attend Events or Functlon$ on the PrPmisea by 
meena of leleoonforanclng, videoconferenclng or almller t~hnofOllY. ' . 

(c) thill license III limited to non-dramatlc performances, and does not aUlhoriu any dramlltio perfonnanoH, For purpose8 ot this 
Agreement, a drumaUc P8lformance 6halIlntaJde, but not be Ilmlled to, the foRowIng. (\) performance of a 'drumaUco-musical 
wor1( (as hereln-'ler defined) in Ita anti/'!!ty; (2) perfol't'llllnce 01 onlt or more musIcal ()OII1poalllons from a "<!ramaliccrmuelelll 
woO( (as hereinafter denned) acwmpanled by dlalogull, panlcl1llma, dance, tltogll atIJon, or IIIsual representation of the wall<; 
from WhIch the mUlle III taken; (3) perfomumoe of ona or mo/'!! mU81cal cornposiUol'IS 11$ part of a .tory or pic" wltelhar 
accompanied or unec;companled by dialogue, pantomlme, dance, stage action, or visual representation; end (4) performanoe of a 
coneort varalon of a 'dramaUco-mualcat wor1l" (as hereTnllfter delln&d). The lerm 'drarnatlco-muaicel work" .. used In the 
Agreemenl, shaU Include, but not ballmlled to, e musIcal comedy, opera. play with mualo. rewe, or bBUet. . 

(d) ThI& IlcaMe don not aulhorlz.e performances: (1) at any convenlkln, 9lCJlO111t1on, trade shoW, conferenCiJ, congressl industrial 
shOw or slmUar acllvlty prennted by LlCI':NSEE Dr on tbe Premises unless It It> presenled or epOrl*O/'ed solely by and under the 
ausplcell of UCENSEE,ls pl'e&ented enUrely on LlOENSEE's Premises, end It! not open to the general public; (2) by or 11 colleges 
and urWerIl/Ues; (3) at eny professional IPQtW "venti or game played on the PremIses; (04) al any permahenUy situated lOOma or 
amusement park owns!} or t>perated by LICENSEE, (6) by any symphony or community orthestra: and (6) by means of a colo 
operatGd Ju)(ebox.. 

3. REVIEW OF STATeMENTS AND I OR ACC:OUNnNCJS I 
(a) BMI shall have the rfght to requIre auch reasonablo dela nsemel)' In order 10 ascertain the Annual LlcoMe Fea. 
(b) BMI shall have tho righI, by Its autholtzed represantallves, 81 any time during culStomtVy business hours, to axamlne the books 

end roc;ord, of acx:ount of LICENSEE to .uch a)(!ent as may be neces8llry to vertrt the elattlmente made OOreunder. aMI shaU 
conald.r aU data entlinformllllon coming to Ita attention ae a (Null of any cuch examInation ot boolc.s and r8QOrd'a as c:cmplet.1y 
cXlnlldentlai. 

(e) BMI shll» Nlvalha right to adjusl L1C~NseE's Annuef LICense Fee based upon the most recently evallable revised populallon 
figures provided by!hll U, S, Census Oepertmenl. 

PagDlor4 

PAGE 21~' RCVDAT Ulfl2004 8:22:3& AM (CentTil/8tllldard TlmtJ' 8VII:HAPAXOII2' DNI6:2e~O' CBID:612 480 aO'1' DURATION (rnm-"):D3~O 

2009-03-24 12:08 01360 615401 2404 > > COA CTM CPA P 2/5 



From :Broadeast Music len . 615 401 2404 03 ' ' /2009 11 : 17 #174 P.003/005 

11/04/04 10:2a FAX 512 499 2091 COA INFO SYS OfFICE 

I 
@003 

.:.,' 

4. LA1E PAYMENT AND SERVIC!:S CHARGeS . 
BMI may Impoae a lalo payment oharge of ane and ant-half 
percent (1~%1 per month, or Ille maximum rate permitted by 
law, ~1eh8V8r Is lell, from Illo date payment III due on any 
payment Illat III recelV&d by BMI more 1hen thirty (30) days after 
the due date. 8Mt may Impose B $25.00 seNlce Charge for 
each unpald checlc, draft or ather muns of payment LICENSEE 
8ubmlla to aMI. • 

5. BMt COMMITMENT TO CUSTOMER /INDEMNITY 
So long as LICENSeE Is not In default ()r breaCh of this 
Agreament, 8M1 lIore" to IndemnIfy, alive harmln., and 
defend LICENSEE ISIId j~ oll/cara, end employees, from and 
against 8I\y and aU claims, demands, or aults that may be made 
or brought agalM1 tham v.4lh respect 10 the periormanea of any 
musloal worke WhIch IG lloon.od under thl' Agreement at the 
time of performanco. LICENSEE agrees to give BMllnvnedlatB 
noUte of any euch claim, damand. elf eult. 10 dellvGt to 8MI MY 
papet$ p&rtalnlng thereto, and to coopet9ta with BMI wI~ 
respect thaTeto, IIfId BMI .haU heve full charga of the defenat of 
anyeuen claim. demand, or 8ull. 

6. BREACH OR DEFAUL.T I WAIVER 
Upon any. breach or d"taun of the terms and COf'Idltlons 
contained hareJn, 8MI ehaH have the rlgllt to cancel tHa 
Agraemant If atlCh breach or 'default continue, for thirty (30) 
(jays alter l.ICENSEE·. receipt of written IlOtlce lhareot The 
right to t8I1cel granted to 8M1 .hall ba In ac:IdlUon to any and aU 
other remadla whloh BMI mpY have. No willyar by BMI. of fuH 
purformanc:. of thb Agreement bV LICENSEE In anyone or 
mara IrI8tanoes ahat be deemed a ",VBr of tI\a right to require 
full lind complete pwfOI1l'l8r1Oe of thl, Agrellment th,",lI~r or of 
the right to c:ancel thll Agreement with lhe terms of thl3 
ParaQnaph. 

'T. CANOEllATION OF eNTIR! CATEGORY 
BMI shall have tha right to caneslthe Agreement along with the 
simultaneous cancellation of the Agreements 01 all other 
licensees at the aame class Bnd category as LICENSEE, as of 
Ihe and 0' any month during the Term. upon sllIIy (60) de)'ll 
advance written notIca.. . 

8. ASSIONMENT 
Thla license I~ not asalgnabh; or transferable by operation of Jaw 
or otherM&e. ThIs Ilcen&e doAa not Butnonza LICENSEE Ie 
grant to o#lera lilly right to perform p\.Jbllc;ly In any mIInnor OilY of 
the muslc9l ~mposJtlDn~ licensed under this Agrtement, nor 
does It authertze Bny publlo perfOmlBIlCII& a\ any of the 
Premises In Iny manner except as expressly herel" provided. 

O. ARBITRAnON 
All dlspu!as fA any klJ'Id, nature, or deaalptlon artslng In 
connection with the terms end conditions ot illIG Agreement, 
except for matters wlthln the julfsdicliDn of the BM! Rate Court. 
shall b, eubm1Ued to ths Amerfcan ArbitraUon AeeO()IIJtioo in the 
City, County, and S1atll or New York. fer arbitration under iI~ 
then prevailing arbitration nJl&s. The arbltrator(a) to be aelected 
at fo\lows: Each of the pgrttN shaU, by wrlltln notice to the 
other, hevo 111& right to appoint one arbltralol'. If. withIn ten (IO) 
days 'allowing the gMng of such notice by one paJty, the other 
ahall not. by wrItten notice, appoint another arbltrstor, the finll 
erbltrulor ehaU bit .the lola arbltretor. If two arbltrato" ere eo 

appointed, they shaR appoint a thtrd arbUralor. If tel (10) daya 
alaJ)8s IIl\8r the appolntmerrl at 1M second arbitrator and the 
two arbllrBtora Dl'e unable to agree uPQn a third arb~rator, then 
ellhar party may, In writing, requa.t the American Aft)/tretlon 
As8oclaUon to appoint the thIrd $tbltrator. Tha award mode In 
the arbitration IIha. be binding and canaullva on the pertJltS and 
judgment may be, but notnud be, enlervcl in any court hllVlllg 
Jurisdlctlon. Such award Ihal/ Include the Mllg of the costs, 
expenses, and attorneys' fees or albhratlon. which ehol1 be 
borne by 1t1e unsuCCQ8.Bful party. 

10. NOTICES 
MY notic» under thl8 Agrsement will be In wrttlng and deemed 
glYon upon mallnlJ when aBnt by ordinary flrat·clale U.S, man to 
the parto Intended. at tis lTllIillng address staled, Of any Olhet 
addrell$ Ytt\Ich eIther party may deSignate. Any ~U(;h police &ont 
to BM! thllli btl to lite attention of tha Vlu Presidant, Generel 
LIcensIng Departmant .t 10 Music 8qUI!T1 East, Nnhv!lle, TN 
37203. Any auch notice sent to LICENSEE ahall be to tho 
attention of thll person IIgnln9 the Agreement on LICENSEE's 
behalf 01 such person as LICENSEE may advl&a aMlin wri1Ing. 

H. MISCElLANEOlJS . 
The facl that Iny provl3rons .r. found by a OQijrt of competent 
JuriedlcUon to be void or unenfoRleabl& will oot artact the vaUdity 
01 IInforCGabllity of any other provisions. ThIs Agreement 
conslitVlGS the vntlre understanding be1Wean the plirth~8 end 
cannot be waived or added to or modified orally and no waiVer, 
addl1lon and modmcatlon shall be' valid unlasa In WIIUng and 
slgnll!! by both partlea. 

12. FEES 
{a} In oonsldoraUon ot !he nUmB granted heroin, UCENSEE 

.agree8 to pay 8MI 8 llcensll fall whiCh Inclvdoe tile totalot 
the "Ba~a Uoense Fea" and any applicable 'Spaelal Even!, 
Ucense Fee,', all or which 'hall be calculeted In 
aCCOrdance wfth fie Rate SchBdule on Page 3. for 
purposes of thIs Agreement. 
(I} 'Bltall License FilII" meanS the annual t dUll In 

eccordance with ScI1edule A of Ille ~ Schedulll 
8mt baSed Otl LIOENSeS's populallon 'l1I stabllshed 
In the most racent publlehod U.s. CensU8 data. II 
dON not Include any (eoa dUll for Spe~1 Evente. 

(Q) 'S~el Evenls License Fees' means the amount due 
In aecorOOnce wIth Schedule B of the Rata Schedule 
who" Speclsl EVonla ore preaented by 0( 0/\ b4hell of 
LICENSEe. II does not Inctude any Base LIcense • 
f'eedue. 

("') LICENSEES who are legaMy organized B8 slate 
municipal and/or county leagues or stata dsoc!allons 
of munlc!pllandlor county attorneys ehall ~a required 
to pey only tile fea under the St:hedule C of the Rete 
Schedule. Such laagues or e"ocllltlon.l are not 
liubjllct to Schedule A 0( Scheduls B of thll Rate 
Schedule. Fees pald by auch leaQUes or 
asaocla\fona <10 not COVe( performal'lCos of the 
munlcipal~y. county, or other local govemjent entity 
represented by 11\8 league or a$SO()lation. Scl\edul0 
C fees al'& not applicable to municipal, Ioounly or 
other ~vemment IInlltles, 

Page 2 of4 

PAGl!m' ROVD AT t 11412004 g:22:~& AM le.ntr" ttandard Time]' S\IR:PW'AX01I2' DNI8:2830' C8IO:Gt2 ~eo 20;1' DURATIOH (mm .. ,):O)·30 

2009-03-24 12:08 01360 615401 2404 > > eOA eTM ePA P 3/5 



From:8roadcast Mus ic Icn . 
615 401 2404 03 ' , /2009 11: 17 #174 P.004 /005 

11/ 04 / 04 10:26 FAX ~12 4g9 2091 COA INFO SYS OFFICE jill 004 

2004 RATE SCHEDULE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

SCHEDULE A I 
Chook PClpulaUon LICENSEE'. Po))tJlatlon s ... Llceme Fee Enter Fee Baaed Upon 

PoPUllltIoO Rangt (oJ) 
1 - 60000 $280 

50001 - 76000 $520 
76001 - 100000 $824 

100,001 - 125000 $ll33 
12S 001 - 150 000 51041 
160,001 - 200,000 $1363 
_~.OO1 · 250000 1166li 
250 cot · ~OOOOO 51879 

_3!>Q,001 · 3e00OO ".291 
350001 · 400000 52603 , 
-400 001 - 450000 IU15 
450001 · 1100000 ~228 

I!J 500.001 plue ~$SOO1Ot~100.000 
54.956 ' If 500,001 or more. enter population In!Amenlllfpcll!lorl 

IMMoI allow eoo,{,lOO up 10 • 
858.5&2 /NldJI'oUnIlMIIllfM of w.oe~ 

SCHEDULE A FeE ,$ 4/966.00 

SCHEDULES 
SpecIal Events Fee 

(10 be reported 90 days after each event·, 8 .. Par. 13(d». 

Tho rate for SpClC'aI EVllnta .hall b. 1 % of G~81 Revenue. 

" 'Special events" mean! mutical ewme. <:uncert ••• I!owa. pageants. sporting evwnlll, fas1lval,. COl1ll8ti11ono. and oIhfI( lovenl$ of 
limited durellcn pteiented bVllCENSEE rotwhioh !he'GroM Revenue" 01 cuch Spaclel Events eXOIWIds $26,000. 

• 'OroN R • .,.nu.· mealll alll11onl". ,..rM.iad by UCENSEE Cf on L1CENSEE'1I behalf 110m tile !IiI!a of IIckQts 101 each B~I Event 
If there ant no monies from tIla aa/o of l1ckels. 'Grosl RtveNJs" 6hll~ mean conlrlbutlona from tit" IPoosors or other payn'1oot.a ~"'ad 
by UCENS~E for .ach Special ellent. 

I SCHEDULE B FEE I SMIlt/Hr provr~ a tIJpM 
fotm ID"'Dd~u""nlJ' 

I 
SCHEDULEC 

state Municipal and/or County Lngu •• or State Associations of Attomeys 
(to ba almpleted lIyou ar. a Slate MunIcIpal and/or County Leagues or Stat. Assoclatlonll of Attorneys) 

The .nnual DcenN foe for LICENSEES v.tIO ace legally oroanlzed ,I atale rnunldpal and/or county leaglln. or Illite amcleUonl of 
II1IlIllclpaiaodlcr county dome)" stJall be 1280.00. No Spoclal Ewnlt fea appJlea t) UCENSEES quM1y\l1g undlllthla schtOWt. 

I SCHEDULE C FEE 1$ I 
13. REPORllNG 
(a) Upon the execution of this Agreement, UCeNSEe ~hllf1 submit: 

(I) e report elallng LlCENSEE'1I populetlon baaed on the moat recent published U.S. Cel'l9us data. TM 'population set fOlttl ln tho 
. reporlahall be uud to calwlate rtJe Base License Faa under 1111, Agreement; and 

(U) aleport ~nlBlnlng thalnfom\allOn fel forth In Paragraph 13 (d) billow for an SpecJal Evools thai were preSllnted between Ihe 
effective dete of thle Agreement and the exGalllon Of this AGreement. 

(b) 1ht Bue UeenslI Fee for the fnt yoar of II1la AGI'&8menl and any license feas dUe for Special EVents lhat ~ presented 
belW8.n tha effectlv, dati of this Agrvamlnt and the 9xeculion of this Agreement shall be payable upon 1M ex.~on ot this 
Agr.emorrt. I 

(c) 6a~ UceMe Fees tor subsequent yelll8 shal be due and payabla w1flln 30 daY' o11he rvneWBl dele of lhlt Agl'llemj,nt and ahall 
be accompanied by a siatement confirming wtlollltr any Spacial Evenls were presanted during the prelllous calender year. 

{d) Ninety (eO) days att~ the conclUSion d each Sp80lai evant, UCENSEE ahall submit to BMI payment rot lJUoh 5pe~al Event and 8 
report In prlnlld 01 computer readable form stating: 
01 thlt date pl'IIlBnted: 
(/I) \he namo of the ettrac1lon(s) appell'ing; 
(nI) Ihe 'GTOP Rellanu.- oflhe event (as dalln\KI abDYe): 
(Iv) the J/c8naa rae duo tor each Speclel Event,. 

Page3 of4 

PAOE .fa • ReVD AT 11/4/20~ 0:22:35 lINt rCtnlraJ Stllldarct TIme] • 8VR:IW'AXOll2· DHlII:2.30' C81I);412 ~OQ 2001. DWlATIOH (mm".):o303a 

2009-03-24 12:08 01360 
6 15 401 2404 > > CGA CTM CPA 

P 4/5 



From :Broadcast Mus ic Icn . 615 401 2404 03 1" · ' 2009 11 :18 #174 P.005/005 

, . . 
11/04/04 10:27 FAX 512 499 2091 co~ INFO SYS OFFICE @005 

·1 
. I 

(e) If LICENSEE presents, spanton! or promotes a Slltcial Event that Is reporiabJe under Rete Schedule B wltll anollier ~arson or 
entity Kcenaed under II BMf LfcenM Agreemellt, UCENSEE ,l\alllndlc;ate lhe name, addra», phone number end 8M! account 
number oflhe oll\er person(s) or entlty(lea) and the party t85p0nalblt for payment for auch SpeclpJ Event. It the other party Is nol 
Ucenaed by BM!. LICENSEE $Ilall pay the Ilcefl5e fee due hereunder, IIOMithalandlng any agreement to the (Xjntre~ between 
LICENSEE and the other pet1y. ! 

(Q LICENSEE agrees to furnl~h to BMI. Whore available. copIea of all programs or musical worb performed, \'A11ch ere PIVP8red for 
dlstrtbutlon to the audience or for the USB or IntormaUon 01 LICENseE or sny department thereof. The programs shaU Include all 
anoor. to the oxtent poBalble. LICENSEE shaN be under no oblIgation 10 fumlsh prQ9r&m8 oMItn they have not been .otherwise 
prepared. · I 

14. RATE ADJUSYMENTS J UCfNSS FE£ FOR YEAR 2004 AND THEREAFTER 
For each !l8lendar year commencing 2004 •• 11 dollar figures set forth In $Qhedule, A. Band C (exceptlhe $600 add·<m for ptpUlauons 
of 600,001 or mor1l) IhpJ' be the license fee for the precedIng ulendar yellf, adjusted In accordance wtth the na-ease In the 
Conaum8r Price Indol( - All Urban Consumers (CPI·U») betwaen the pmcedlng October lind the next precedIng October, rounded to 
the neare6t.do~ar. AIri IIddlUonai license fe~ (lue multlng frorn the CPt adJu5lment shall ~ payable upon billing by BMI, 

15. TERM 0" AGReEMImT 
Thill Agreement sh,,11 be for an Inlllal Term of OM (1) yaar. tlOmll1enclng NcMrnb1l'1,2004 • whIch ehell ba co/lfldered the 
eIf.oIlve dale of this Agreement. and continuing thotea1t1ll' ror additional tllrma olona (1) year each. EIther party may give notice of 
tllmllMtioo to tile other no later thlll1 thIrty (30) daya prior \0 the end ot tho Inlllal or any renewal term. 1/ Buch noUce Is ~lven, tile 
Agreement snalilarm/nate on the hl&1 day of the Term lrt which nollce ia glvan. NOV 1 1 2004 I 

AGReeMeNT 

~~~~~~~~:'~N=~~:i~ ~:g:::£:~=~~~~~.~~~Ofk, N.Y. 10018 (ii.r~~)~~= :~~'::~; 
detctibtd below and tef8lffd 10 tMreaII., II 'lICENSEE- (the 'Agr .. menr). This ,AQreemlll1t Inetudes aU at Iht tBlTYlII alld oond~1oM 5411 forth hot.!n. 

PLEASE RIffiJRN THIS ENTIRE SIGNeD UCI!NSE AGREEMI!HT TOI BMI,10 Music SQUARe eAST, NASHVILLE, TN 37203 

~TlR LICML NAME: 

CIIy of Austin, Texalli 

IiN~ 1fW)S N~l: 

ClIy or Austin. T&lCas 

CHIiC1< APPROPRlAT! BOX ANI) COMPU!TJ! 

o InctMualOwntr1hil __________ _ 

0 LLC o CDIpO('81/oo 
'''"'' <1 ~_1iibI: idiiiOal\i,.", u;;;;;a ,;;:;;;;} 

0 l.l.P 0 PIIrtn9t8/Up 
(l!tilllfno_oI",mon, 

~ Oilier Munlclpal Government· 

Fed. Til)( 10 # 74-60000085 

TO BE COMPLETED BY AN AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OF LICENSEE 

301 W 2nd Streel 

iCI)j 

612-974-2790 
(T o/tpIIeM flo.) 

Ronny Mack 

LICENSeD "REMISES 

TX 78701 
r-J ,IZW 

512-914-2091 
,. .. NvrrIIW/ 

IT Project Managor 

MAlUNQ ADDR!SS 
(rt ~t frOm Uc.llMd Pr.mIM. t41d .... )/ 

PO Box 1088 

rx 78781 
{Ciij /"'''} ~ 
812-974-~Q 512 ·9704-2091 
rr.,."..,.. IFP~ 

RZkMaCk IT P reject Managar 
(lWf) I 

fS2B ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY 
TO BE COMPLETED BY 8MI : 
BROADC~~M~C. ~ 

~~~,,~~ 
Thomas G. Annastas. Vice President 

. FOR 1IM1 USE ONLY I 
jld.IBDOSI I ) Ie 

Accl)unt No, COlO. 

• BM/8/ld "'0 Mu.lo SI",d l)'I!\bcI eru tIIg15tarod W<i1lll18rkl of BroadCAlI Mullo.lntI. 

PACl! iSIS' RCVO AT 111412004 a :22:3~ Nfl (C.nltelfltandQld Tlmtl' 8'>'R:1W'AXO'17 ' DHIII:21130 • C81D:512 48t ~091' DURATION (rnm"'}:03.:lD 

2009-03-24 12 :08 01360 
615401 2404 > > COA CTM CPA P 5/5 

I 
I 



® 

Remember - do not send correspondence with this payment. 
Mail correspondence to 10 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203 

o To change your address, check here, 
and note new address on reverse side. 

Ravay Clayton 
City of Austin, Texas 
CTM IT Procurement 
PO Box 10B8 
Austin TX 78767 

Please retum the above DOrtion with vour Davment. 

Page 1 of 2 

BMI General Licensing 
P.O. Box 406741 
Atlanta, GA 30384-6741 

Questions?: (888) 492-6264 

Billing Number Beginning Balance Billed and Adjusted Payments Ending Balance 

18116073 0.00 5,469.00 0 .00 5,469.00 

Date Type Transaction Number Description Amount Due (in USD) 

Account# 1218035 
City of Austin. Texas 
301 W 2nd St 
Austin TX 78701 

01-NOV-08 INV 6203565 Estimated Fee 11 /01 /2008 - 10/31/2009 

If you are billed quarterly or semi-annually and your,payment .is .90 daY$ past due, the unpaid balance of 
your Annual Fee is now due in full. ,: 

8MI customers have the following on-line features: ·i:" 

Manage your account using the account and lor billing ~umbers appe~ri~ :on the top of1his invoice: 
www.bmi.com/lge. Make payment - including any p~t due ani'ounts _·8t: www.bmi.coin/payments. American 
Express, MasterCard and VISA accepted! ,'.... . 

Recently held a Special Event with gross revenues in excess of·,~2.5 ,OOQ or more? These events should be 
reported within 90 days as outlined in your BMI local Government Entities license agreement. Please 
contact your 8MI representative at 877-264-2137 to request a report form. 

Your 2008 reporting period wiD reflect the CPI adjusted rate according to the terms of your BMllicense 
agreement. 

If you have questions, please email: glentgroup@bmi.com. 

Please call (888) 492-6264 for assistance with all your licensing needs. 

{O)~©§D~~ n 
U1l NOV 1 4 2,;08 U 
--___ ...J d 

Broadcast Music, Inc. 10 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203-4399 

5,469.00 



DATE: 
TO: 
NAME: 

PURCHASING OFFICE 
CITY OF AUSTIN 

REQUEST FOR SOlE OR SINGLE SOURCE PROCUREMENT 

2·24·2009 
Purchasing Officer or Designee 
Byron Johnson 

FROM: Gail Roper, CIO - CTM 
PHONE: 974-6424 

1. Request approval for Sole Source or Single Source Procurement of goods and/or services for the reasons as described in 
Section 3 herein. 

2. Describe item/service to be purchased. Include cost, name, and telephone number of vendor and other descriptive 
Informatlon. 

3. 

Nationally, BMI is one of three music licensing agencies utilized by our local Austin musicians. These 
licenses provide the performance rights to recorded Austin music which may be played as background 
music on City systems (such as Music on Hold) or for City live venues where there Is no fee charged (such 
as the music at City Council meetings or Live from The Plaza). Each agency however, Is affiliated with 
different musicians thus requiring the City to maintain performance rights from each of these agencies. This 
Is the vehicle that provides artists with Income when others play their music. either pre-recorded or live. 
Failure to pay performance royalties to musicians would bea violation and result In possible legal action and 
negative publicity for the City. Cost of the 2009 annual renewal Is $5,469.00. Contact Info: 

Broadcast Music Inc. (BMI) (BRA7133655) 
Address: 10 Music Square, East, Nashville, TN 377203·4321 
Phone & fax: (877) 264·2137 fax: (615) 401·5812 
Contact Name: Andy Smith adsmith@bml.com 

This procurement is necessary because: 

A. There is no competitive product. The good/service is a one-of-a-kind or patented product, a copyrighted publication 
available from only one source or a unique item such as an artwork. 
Detait Explanation: 

. 

Q) B. The product is only available from a regulated or natural monopoly. For example, utilities, gravel from the only I::? 
~ gravel pit in the area protected site, territorial/geographical area, or some similar situation. J5 
<1l Detail Explanation: 

b3 

C. The product is a component of an existing system that is only available from one supplier. The replacement of a 
component or a repair part may only be available from the original supplier. 
Detail Explanation: 

'--

Sole Source - Single Source Procurement Request Revised November 12, 2008 



D. Attach a letter from vendor su~ortlng the so!.! source. The l&Her must be on com~any: letterhead and be 
signed by: an authorized oerson In conwan~ manaaement. 

E A Single Source is the one source among others in a competitive marketplace which for specific justifiable reasons 
has predominant qualifications for selection for contract award. 
Detail Explanation: Only BMI offers the subscription service to cover BMlllcenses. No other third party Is 

~ offers BMllicenslng. The City of Austin Is legally obligated to maintain this license In support of Live Music OJ c: and Music On Hold content sponsored by the City of Austin U5 

4. 
I certify that a Sale Source or Single Source Procurement exists. Ov~r $5, 0 forward to the Purchasing Office. 

LL-t-~ .. It4tr -4-5 A3ffU7?V\ J-~ ;;7 
Director (print~ () Departn,l'lt Dat6-1 
Le..s( ie 1.::sloc,.)tY-~( B - Co - tJ ~ 
ACM Name (printed) Date 
(Only if over $50,000) 

Purchasing Office (Over $5,000) : 

_--'~ __ Concur _____ Do Not Concur 

Purchasing Officer or Designee Date 

Sole Source - Single Source Procurement Request Revised November 12, 2008 




